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1987 Wisconsin Act 105 
AN ACT to amend 218.015 (1) (h) 1, 218.015 (2) (a) and (b), 218.015 (2) (c) and 218 .015 (2) (d); and to create 

218 .015 (1) (b) 4, (bg), (bj) and (em), 218.015 (2) (b) 3 and 218.015 (2) (cm) of the statutes, relating to 
extending the coverage of the motor vehicle warranty law to leased motor vehicles . 

(bg) "Early termination cost" means any expense 
or obligation a motor vehicle lessor incurs as a result 
of both the termination of a written lease before the 
termination date set forth in that lease and the return 
of A motor vehicle to a manufacturer under Silo . ~Zj ~vj 

3. "Early termination cost" includes a penalty for pre-
payment under a finance arrangement. 

(bj) "Early termination savings" means any 
expense or obligation a motor vehicle lessor avoids as 
a result of both the termination of a written lease 
before the termination date set forth in that lease and 
the return of a motor vehicle to a manufacturer under 
sub. (2) (b) 3 . "Early termination savings" includes an 
interest charge the motor vehicle lessor would have 
paid to finance the motor vehicle or, if the motor vehi-
cle lessor does not finance the motor vehicle, the dif-
ference between the total amount for which the lease 
obligates the consumer during the period of the lease 
term remaining after the early termination and the 
present value of that amount at the date of the early 
termination . 

218.015 (2) (a) If a new motor vehicle does not con-
form to an applicable express warranty and the con-
sumer reports the nonconformity to the 
manufacturer , the motor vehicle lessor or any of its 
the manufacturer's authorized motor vehicle dealers 
and makes the motor vehicle available for repair 
before the expiration of the warranty or one year after 
first delivery of the motor vehicle to a consumer, 
whichever is sooner, the nonconformity shall be 
repaired . 

(b) 1 . If after a reasonable attempt to repair the 
nonconformity is not repaired, the manufacturer 
shall carry out the requirement under subd . 2 or 3, 
whichever is appropriate . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows. 

SECTION 1 . 218.015 (1) (b) 4, (bg), (bj) and (em) 
of the statutes are created to read : 

218.015 (1) (b) 4. A person who leases a motor vehi-
cle from a motor vehicle lessor under a written lease. 

(em) "Motor vehicle lessor" means a person who 
holds title to a motor vehicle leased to a lessee, or who 
holds the lessor's rights, under a written lease . 

SECTION 2 . 218.015 (1) (h) 1 of the statutes is 
amended to read : 

218.015 (1) (h) 1 . The same nonconformity with the 
warranty is subject to repair by the manufacturer= 
motor vehicle lessor or any of its the manufacturer's 
authorized motor vehicle dealers at least 4 times and 
the nonconformity continues. 

jLi llvr~ 3 . Gi8.vi .`~ ~2j ~aj aiiu ~uj vi t1iE SiatLite S 
are amended to read : 
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sub. (1) (b) l, 2 or 3 shall offer to the manufacturer of 
the motor vehicle having the nonconformity to trans-
fer title of that motor vehicle to that manufacturer. 
No later than 30 days after that offer, the manufac-
turer shall provide the consumer with the comparable 
new motor vehicle or refund . When the manufacturer 
provides the new motor vehicle or refund , the con-
sumer shall er return the motor vehicle s" 
to havin the nonconformity to the manufacturer 
tegetheF and provide the manufacturer with the certif-
icate of title w4# and all endorsements necessary to 
transfer title to the manufacturer . '''''° m°nuf°e* 
shall pr-evide the-, uaimumer- with the, Gefflpar-abl@ He 
MptAr- A'Airle, latew than 30 days after an 

graph by the- OORSUfflff. 
SECTION 6 . 218 .015 (2) (cm) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
218 .015 (2) (cm) 1 . To receive a refund due under 

par. (b) 3, a consumer described under sub. (1) (b) 4 
shall offer to the manufacturer of the motor vehicle 
having the nonconformity to return that motor vehicle 
to that manufacturer . No later than 30 days after that 
offer, the manufacturer shall provide the refund to the 
consumer . When the manufacturer provides the 
refund, the consumer shall return the motor vehicle 
having the nonconformity to the manufacturer . 

2. To receive a refund due under par. (b) 3, a motor 
vehicle lessor shall offer to the manufacturer of the 
motor vehicle having the nonconformity to transfer 
title of that motor vehicle to that manufacturer . No 
later than 30 days after that offer, the manufacturer 
shall provide the refund to the motor vehicle lessor . 
When the manufacturer provides the refund, the 
motor vehicle lessor shall provide to the manufacturer 
the certificate of title and all endorsements necessary 
to transfer title to the manufacturer . 

3 . No person may enforce the lease against the con-
sumer after the consumer receives a refund due under 
par. (b) 3. 
SECTION 7 . 218.015 (2) (d) of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
218 .015 (2) (d) No motor vehicle returned by a con-

sumer or motor vehicle lessor in this state under par. 
(b), or by a consumer or motor vehicle lessor in 
another state under a similar law of that state, may be 
r-eseld sold or leased again in this state unless full dis-
closure of the reasons for return is made to any pro-
spective buyer or lessee . 

SECTION 8 . Nonstatutory provisions . This act 
applies to any motor vehicle, as defined in section 
218.015 (1) (d) of the statutes, with respect to which a 
lease is entered into on or after the effective date of 
this SECTION. 

2. At the direction of t4e a consumer; described 
under sub. (1) (b) 1, 2 or 3, do either r°of the 
following: 
a. Accept return of the motor vehicle and replace 

the motor vehicle with a comparable new motor vehi-
cle or- -aes¬p , 
b. Accent return of the motor vehicle and refund to 

the consumer and to any holder of a perfected security 
interest in the consumer's motor vehicle, as their inter-
ests may appear, the full purchase price plus any sales 
tax, finance charge, amount paid by the consumer at 
the point of sale and collateral cost associated with the 
repair of the nonconformity, less a reasonable allow-
ance for use. z4 Under this subdivision, a reasonable 
allowance for use may not exceed the amount 
obtained by multiplying the full purchase price of the 
motor vehicle by a fraction, the denominator of which 
is 100,000 or, for a motorcycle, 20,000, and the numer-
ator of which is the number of miles the motor vehicle 
was driven before the consumer first reported the non-
conformity to the motor vehicle dealer . 
SECTION 4. 218.015 (2) (b) 3 of the statutes is cre-

ated to read : 
218.015 (2) (b) 3. a. With respect to a consumer 

described in sub. (1) (b) 4, accept return of the motor 
vehicle, refund to the motor vehicle lessor and to any 
holder of a perfected security interest in the motor 
vehicle, as their interests may appear, the current 
value of the written lease and refund to the consumer 
the amount the consumer paid under the written lease 
plus any sales tax and collateral costs, less a reason-
able allowance for use. 

b. Under this subdivision, the current value of the 
written lease equals the total amount for which that 
lease obligates the consumer during the period of the 
lease remaining after its early termination, plus the 
motor vehicle dealer's early termination costs and the 
value of the motor vehicle at the lease expiration date 
if the lease sets forth that value, less the motor vehicle 
lessor's early termination savings. 

c. Under this subdivision, a reasonable allowance 
for use may not exceed the amount obtained by multi-
plying the total amount for which the written lease 
obligates the consumer by a fraction, the denominator 
of which is 100,000 and the numerator of which is the 
number of miles the consumer drove the motor vehicle 
before first reporting the nonconformity to the manu-
facturer, motor vehicle lessor or motor vehicle dealer. 
SECTION 5 . 218.015 (2) (c) of the statutes is 

amended to read : 
218.015 (2) (c) n * the, + : . .,e �v ..eeo : ., :� ,. the , . 

receive a comparable new motor vehicle or a refund 
due under par . (b) 1 or 2, a consumer described under 
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